with the provision of additional long-term debt financing provided by Cornell, which additional funding was provided
simultaneously with the reverse merger and recapitalization. In our original filing, the net liabilities assumed were
recorded as deferred financing costs incurred in connection with the additional debt funding rather than paid-in capital
(arising from the reverse merger reorganization) and were then amortized by periodic charges to income on a
straight-line basis over the life of that debt funding. We have subsequently determined that the acquired debt should

Edgar Filing: Renewal Fuels, Inc. - Form 10QSB/A

40

have been recorded as a reduction to stockholders equity and, accordingly the unaudited financial statements and notes
have been restated to reclassify the acquired debt as a reduction to stockholders equity and to reverse the amortization
charges taken against income.

Reconciliation of accounts as previously reported and as restated:

30

Edgar Filing: Renewal Fuels, Inc. - Form 10QSB/A

41

The following table illustrates the effects on the account classifications resulting from the above restatements:
As

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2007
Finance fees net $ 1,678,896 $ (1,516,403) (A) $ 162,493
Intangible assets, net 177,833 115,050 (B) 292,883
Paid-in capital 6,410,378 (1,677,020) (A) 4,733,359
Accumulated Deficit (6,159,204) 157,666 (C) (6,001,538)
Statement of Operations, Three Months
Ended June 30, 2007
Other general and administrative 97,716 2,950 (B) 100,666
Deferred Financing fees 181,249 (160,617) (A) 20,632
Net income (loss) per share
Basic (0.26) 0.01 (C) (0.25)
Diluted (0.26) 0.01 (C) (0.25)
Statement of Operations, March 9, 2007
(Date of Inception) to June 30, 2007
Other general & administrative 97,544 2,950 (B) 100,494
Deferred Financing fees 181,249 (160,617) (A) 20,632
Net income (loss) per share
Basic (0.26) 0.01 (C) (0.25)
Diluted (0.26) 0.01 (C) (0.25)

Notes to adjustments:

(A) Net liabilities assumed in the acquisition of FuelMeister were originally recorded as deferred financing fees and
were amortized over the life of the financing arrangement obtained for the purpose of funding the acquisition. We
have reclassified these net liabilities and reduced stockholders equity with a charge to additional paid in capital. We
have reversed the amortization charges taken against income.

(B) Trade name acquired in the acquisition of FuelMeister was originally assigned an indefinite life. We have now